the Acquisition as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2020 and 1
January 2020 respectively.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared by the Directors to provide
information of the Group upon completion of the Acquisition (the “Enlarged Group”). It is
prepared for illustrative purpose only and based on a number of assumptions, estimates and
uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group
following the completion of the Acquisition or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of the circular, the accountant’s
report of Ortalyk as set out in Appendix II of the circular and other financial information
included elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 622 – – 622
Right-of-use assets 1,977 – – 1,977
Investment properties 52,623 – – 52,623
Interest in a joint venture 264,956 – – 264,956
Interest in associates 553,570 3,373,460 – 3,927,030

873,748 3,373,460 – 4,247,208

Current assets
Inventories 1,767,335 – – 1,767,335
Trade and other receivables 363,176 – – 363,176
Amount due from an intermediate holding

company 2,323 – – 2,323
Amount due from a fellow subsidiary 19 – – 19
Income tax recoverable 6,678 – – 6,678
Bank balances and cash 1,174,508 (930,610) – 243,898

3,314,039 (930,610) – 2,383,429

Total assets 4,187,787 2,442,850 – 6,630,637

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (158,289) – (6,930) (165,219)
Loans from a fellow subsidiary (370,693) – – (370,693)
Loan from an intermediate holding company – (2,326,524) – (2,326,524)
Bank borrowings (666,704) (116,326) – (783,030)
Lease liabilities (704) – – (704)
Amount due to an intermediate holding company (874) – – (874)
Amount due to a joint venture – – – –
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries (1,135) – – (1,135)
Dividend payable – – – –
Income tax payable (15,848) – – (15,848)

(1,214,247) (2,442,850) (6,930) (3,664,027)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 2,099,792 (3,373,460) (6,930) (1,280,598)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,973,540 – (6,930) 2,966,610

Non-current liabilities
Loans from a fellow subsidiary (533,596) – – (533,596)
Bank borrowings (387,754) – – (387,754)
Lease liabilities (1,162) – – (1,162)
Deferred tax liabilities (23,968) – – (23,968)

(946,480) – – (946,480)

Net assets 2,027,060 – (6,930) 2,020,130

Capital and reserves
Share capital (66,007) – – (66,007)
Reserves (1,961,053) – 6,930 (1,954,123)

Total equity (2,027,060) – 6,930 (2,020,130)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Revenue 2,862,226 – – – 2,862,226
Cost of sales (2,659,460) – – – (2,659,460)

Gross profit 202,766 202,766
Other operating income 9,496 – – – 9,496
Selling and distribution expenses (10,453) – – – (10,453)
Administrative expenses (37,593) (6,930) – (4,886) (49,409)
Changes in fair value of investment

properties 855 – – – 855
Share of results of a joint venture 70,844 – – – 70,844
Share of results of associates (15,060) – 15,020 – (40)
Finance costs (40,889) – – (41,528) (82,417)

Profit before taxation 179,966 (6,930) 15,020 (46,414) 141,642
Income tax expenses (24,749) – (7,323) – (32,072)

Profit for the year 155,217 (6,930) 7,697 (46,414) 109,570

Other comprehensive expenses:
Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of

financial statements of subsidiaries 5,430 – – – 5,430
Exchange differences on translation of

financial statements of a joint
venture (26,929) – – – (26,929)

Exchange differences on translation of
financial statements of associates 10,197 – – – 10,197

Other comprehensive expenses for the year (11,302) – – – (11,302)

Total comprehensive income for the year 143,915 (6,930) 7,697 (46,414) 98,268

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 179,966 – (6,930) 15,020 (46,414) 141,642

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 63 – – – – 63
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,859 – – – – 1,859
Reversal of impairment in respect

of inventories (1,768) – – – – (1,768)
Changes in fair value of

investment properties (855) – – – – (855)
Interest income (9,106) – – – – (9,106)
Interest expenses on loan from

immediate holding company 107 – – – 39,551 39,658
Interest expense on loans from a

fellow subsidiary 35,896 – – – – 35,896
Interest expenses on bank

borrowings 4,782 – – – 1,977 6,759
Interest expense on lease liabilities 104 – – – – 104
Share of results from a joint

venture (70,844) – – – – (70,844)
Share of results from associates 15,060 – – (15,020) – 40

Operating cash flow before movements
in working capital 155,264 – (6,930) – (4,886) 143,448

Increase in inventories (323,587) – – – – (323,587)
Increase in trade and other receivables (236,485) – – – – (236,485)
Decrease in amount due from an

intermediate holding company 1,552 – – – – 1,552
Increase in amount due from a fellow

subsidiary (19) – – – – (19)
Increase in trade and other payables 118,867 – – – – 118,867
Decrease in amount due to an

intermediate holding company (7,499) – – – – (7,499)
Decrease in amount due to a joint

venture (5,513) – – – – (5,513)
Decrease in amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries (286) – – – – (286)

Cash used in operations (297,706) – (6,930) – (4,886) (309,522)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (10,628) – – – – (10,628)
People’s Republic of China Enterprise

Income Tax paid (760) – – – – (760)
The United Kingdom Corporation Tax

paid (5,995) – – – – (5,995)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (315,089) – (6,930) – (4,886) (326,905)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Acquisition of an associate – (3,373,460) – – – (3,373,460)
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (524) – – – – (524)
Interest income received 9,508 – – – – 9,508
Dividend received from a joint venture 16,734 – – – – 16,734

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/
(USED IN) INVESTING
ACTIVITIES 25,718 (3,373,460) – – – (3,347,742)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividend paid (66,007) – – – – (66,007)
Interest paid on loans from immediate

holding company (107) – – – (39,551) (39,658)
Interest paid on loans from a fellow

subsidiary (36,100) – – – – (36,100)
Interest paid on bank borrowings (1,538) – – – (1,977) (3,515)
Advance of loans from an immediate

holding company 349,686 2,326,524 – – – 2,676,210
Repayment of loans to immediate

holding company (349,686) – – – – (349,686)
Advance of loans from a fellow

subsidiary 259,795 – – – – 259,795
Repayment of loans to a fellow

subsidiary (422,559) – – – – (422,559)
Advance of bank borrowings 1,054,458 116,326 – – – 1,170,784
Repayment of lease liabilities (1,962) – – – – (1,962)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 785,980 2,442,850 – – (41,528) 3,187,302

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 496,609 (930,610) (6,930) – (46,414) (487,345)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 676,793 – – – – 676,793

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 1,106 – – – – 1,106

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF THE YEAR 1,174,508 (930,610) (6,930) – (46,414) 190,554

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

NOTES

1) The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 31 December 2020, as set out in the published annual report of the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2020.

2) The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2020, as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2020.

3) The adjustment represents the acquisition of Ortalyk as if the completion of the